
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

7 April 2021 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Keith Vickers 
 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  10.00 am E-Mail Address:  

matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests, and significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (lobbying), if any.   
 

3.   Application for the grant of a Zoo Licence at Shepherds' Place, Akeferry 
Road, Graizelound, Haxey, North Lincolnshire  (Pages 1 - 140) 
 

4.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack

mailto:matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PROCEDURE AT HEARING 
 
 

1. Opening remarks and formalities, introductions and 
explanation of the procedure by the Chairman. 

 
2. Summary of the application by the Licensing Officer. 
 
3. Applications and Variation of Procedure (includes applications 

for supporting persons to be allowed to address the 
committee, applications for adjournment, applications for 
extension of time limits and consideration of cross 
examination). 

 
4. Presentation by Applicant (opportunity to present case, call 

parties in support and produce documents: maximum 20 
minutes). 

 
6. Questions to applicant (by Members). 
 
7. Presentation by the Secretary of State’s Nominated Inspector: 

(opportunity to present case, call parties in support and, 
produce documents: maximum 20 minutes). 

 
8. Questions to Secretary of State’s Nominated Inspector (by 

Members). 
 
9. Presentation by Objectors (opportunity to present case, call 

parties in support and, produce documents: maximum 20 
minutes). 

 
10. Questions to Objectors (by members). 
 
11. Clarification of any issues arising by the Licensing Officer, if      

required, followed by questions by members if necessary. 
 
12. Summary by Secretary of State’s Nominated Inspector: 

maximum 5 minutes. 
 
13. Summary by Objectors: maximum 5 minutes per objector. 
 
14. Summary by Applicant: maximum 5 minutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
15. All parties withdraw from the hearing to allow the committee 

to consider the matter.  (They may call in the Solicitor to help 
draft reasons for the decision.  Any other advice must be 
repeated in open forum.  If members need to seek clarification 
from any party, they will return to the meeting). 

 
16. After consideration, all parties to receive committees decision 

within 5 working days. 
 
17. All parties are informed of their right and time permitted to 

appeal the committee’s decision. 
 
18. Meeting is closed or, if applicable, the next hearing begins. 
 
 

 

 

Page 2



Report of the Director: Operations    Agenda Item No: 
         Meeting:      7 April 2021 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

ZOO LICENSING ACT 1981 
 

APPLICATION FOR A ZOO LICENCE – SHEPHERDS PLACE, AKEFERRY 
ROAD, GRAIZELOUND, DONCASTER, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Before granting or refusing a licence for a Zoo, local authorities are 
required, by section 4 of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981, to consider an 
inspector‘s report in reaching a decision on a new licence application.  
 

2.2 Where the inspection is prior to a new licence application, section 9A(7) 
requires the inspector to be nominated by The Secretary of State from 
her list of inspectors. 
 

2.3 In accordance with the provisions of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 and the 
council’s scheme of delegation, applications for a Zoo Licence where a 
recommendation to refuse the Licence has been received by The 
Secretary of States allocated Zoo Inspector, needs to be determined by 
the Licensing Committee. 
 

2.4 On 12 November 2020 an application was received by Mr Keith Phillips 
for a Zoo Licence, shown as Appendix A. 

 
2.5 Prior to an inspection the applicant must fill out a pre-inspection form 

which is then submitted to the nominated Zoo Vet Inspector, this is 
shown as Appendix B. 

 
2.6 On 24 February 2021 an inspection was carried out by an authorised 

officer for North Lincolnshire Council and by the nominated Vet 
Inspector.   

 
2.7 The inspector must produce a report following the inspection.  This is 

shown as Appendix C. 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Licensing Committee of an application for a Zoo Licence. 
 

1.2 To request that the Licensing Committee determines whether to grant 
or refuse the application for the Zoo Licence applied for by Mr Keith 
Phillips of Shepherds Place, shown as Appendix A. 

Page 3



 
2.8 In the report, the inspector states the zoo falls so far short that in their  

opinion it is unlikely to meet the requirements and so cannot recommend 
a Zoo Licence and recommends refusal. 

 
2.9 The Secretary of State would not normally expect a licence to be refused 

in a situation where adequate standards were not met but where there 
were reasonable prospects that improvements would take place.  
 

2.10 The inspection report took into account the health, safety or welfare of 
the animals and visitors to the zoo.  Consideration was also given to the 
conservation status of the animals as well as how hazardous they are.  

 
2.11 In reaching a decision, account should also be taken of the Zoo 

Guidance at Appendix D, although it should be noted that each case is 
treated on its individual merits.  

 
 

3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The options available to the Licensing Committee when considering 
such an application: 

 
Option 1 – To grant the licence. 
 
Option 2 – To refuse the licence. 

 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  
 
4.1 Option 1 – Where the committee deems the premises have met the 

conditions and standards for a zoo licence, taking into account the 
inspe
[...]
f performing tricks or manoeuvres at that place. Following the Court of 
Appeal judgment into the case of South Kesteven District Council v. Mackie & Others on 12 
October 1999, circus winter quarters were held to be within the definition of a circus and 
therefore  are not considered to be a zoo. A pet shop is defined as a premises holding a 
licence or requiring a licence under the Pet Animals Act 1951. 

2.7  Section 14 allows exemptions from some or all of the provisions of the Act to be granted 
for small zoos on an individual basis. The criteria they would normally be expected to meet are 
listed at Annex C. These criteria are for guidance only and each case will be treated on its 
merits. 

3. Conservation measures for zoos  

3.1  Section 1A specifies the conservation measures that zoos are required to undertake. 

These are: 

(i) research from which conservation benefits accrue to species of wild animals; and/or 

(ii) training in relevant conservation skills; and/or 

(iii) the exchange of information relating to the conservation of species of wild animals; 

and/or 

(iv) where appropriate, breeding of wild animals in captivity; and/or 

(v) where appropriate, the repopulation of an area with, or the reintroduction into the wild of, 
wild animals; 

(vi) promoting public education and awareness in relation to the conservation  of biodiversity, 
in particular by providing information about the species of wild animals kept in the zoo and their 
natural habitats; 

(vii) accommodating their animals under conditions which aim to satisfy the biological and 
conservation requirements of the species to which they belong, including providing each animal 
with an environment well adapted to meet the physical, psychological and social needs of the 
species to which it belongs; and providing a high standard of animal husbandry with a 
developed programme of preventative and curative veterinary care and nutrition; 

(viii)  preventing the escape of animals and putting in place measures to be taken in the event 
of any escape or unauthorised release of animals; 

(ix) preventing the intrusion of pests and vermin into the zoo premises; and 

Page 66

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/14-15/35


Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 7 of 79 
 

(x) keeping up-to-date records of the zoo‘s collection, including records of the numbers of 
different animals; acquisitions, births, deaths, disposals and escapes of animals; the causes of 
any such deaths; and of the health of the animals. 

3.2  Note that (i) to (v) are alternatives and zoos need to undertake at least one of these 
options, whereas (vi) onwards are mandatory. Local authorities must implement these 
requirements by attaching appropriate conditions in respect of each requirement to the licences 
of all zoos. Guidance for existing licences is set out in paragraphs 32.1 and 32.2 below.  

3.3  Conditions attached to licences must be appropriate to and reflect the size and nature of 
the zoos. For instance, there is no expectation that small zoos should undertake major 
conservation and educational projects. The extent of a zoo‘s conservation and educational 
activities should be proportionate to its size and the diversity of its collection. Guidance on the 
requirements for education in respect of animal presentations is at Annex D. Further advice on 
this is provided in the Zoos Expert Committee Handbook  

3.4 Guidance on accommodation and general zoo practice is set out in the Secretary of 
State's Standards of Modern Zoo Practice. Examples of conservation measures in which zoos 
might participate are set out in the Zoos Expert Committee Handbook.  

3.5 Measures must be taken with the aim of preventing the intrusion of pests and vermin, but 
it is recognised that not all zoos will be able to prevent all pest intrusions. Measures to prevent 
the intrusion of outside pests and vermin should be realistic and practical and reflect the nature 
and 
[...]
conditions can be 

Page 67

http://www.defra.gov.uk/wildlife-pets/zoos/
http://www.defra.gov.uk/wildlife-pets/zoos/
http://www.defra.gov.uk/wildlife-pets/zoos/


Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 8 of 79 
 

met.  Before that inspection, the local authority must consult the applicant about the proposed 
licence conditions. 

4.4  Local authorities are advised to check with their planning department or any other 
sources that might be available to them for potential new zoos in their area.  They are also 
advised to liaise with the operator of the new zoo to ensure proper provision is being made for 
the animals, including for their welfare and that the prospective new zoo is fully aware of what 
legislative requirements will apply. 

5. Grant or refusal of a licence 

5.1  Local authorities are required, by section 4 of the Act, to consider an inspector‘s report in 
reaching a decision on a new licence application. The report should contain information on the 
likelihood of the zoo being able to comply with the proposed licence conditions (including those 
implementing the requirements in section 1A of the Act). A copy of the report should be sent to 
the applicant within one month of receipt for comment. Although not a requirement of the 
legislation, local authorities should give consideration to asking the applicant to comment within 
a set period of time. 

5.2  Section 4(2) requires local authorities to refuse to grant a licence if they are satisfied that 
the zoo, or its continuance, would injuriously affect the health or safety of persons living in the 
neighbourhood of the zoo, or seriously affect the preservation of law and order. 

5.3  Section 4(2A) also requires local authorities to refuse to grant a licence for a zoo if, after 
inspecting the collection, they are not satisfied that it would be able to meet conditions to take 
forward conservation measures set out in section 1A of the Act. 

5.4  Local authorities may refuse to grant a licence if they are not satisfied that the standards 
of accommodation, staffing or management are adequate for the proper care and well-being of 
the animals as a whole or for any of them, or otherwise for the proper conduct of the zoo. The 
Secretary of State would not normally expect a licence to be refused in a situation where 
adequate standards were not met but where there were reasonable prospects that 
improvements would take place. In practice this is a situation where the local authority will wish 
to consider imposing a condition or conditions (in accordance with the powers granted to them 
by section 5 of the Act). In exercising their discretion under section 4(3) of the Act the local 
authority should consult the Department for advice if they need it. 

5.5  Local authorities may refuse a licence application if anyone associated with the zoo has, 
as stated in section 4(4) of the Act, a conviction under the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 or any of the 
Acts mentioned in section 4(5). In exercising this discretion, local authorities will need to 
consider the seriousness of the offence committed. 

5.6  If local authorities are not satisfied that planning permission has been granted for a zoo, 
the licence should be either refused or granted with its operation suspended until the local 
planning authority confirm that permission has been, or is deemed to be, granted.  

5.7  A licence should be refused only for one of the reasons set out in section 4 of the Act. 
When a licence application has been submitted electronically and is refused, a written 
statement of the grounds of refusal should be issued to the applicant electronically in 
accordance with The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 and also by post or delivered by 
hand (section 4 (7) of the Act). The local authority is expected to issue the grounds of refusal 

Page 68

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2009/9780111486276/contents


Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page
[...]
about the alterations to the licence they consider would be needed; consider whether the 
new conditions they consider necessary will be met if the licence is altered; and cover this 
matter in the inspection report. 

13.5  Where the inspection is prior to a new licence application or a renewal of a licence (even 
if the renewal is combined with an inspection for another purpose), section 9A(7) requires the 
inspector(s) to be nominated by the Secretary of State from her list of inspectors. 

13.6  Where an inspection is to consider a significant change to a licence, section 9A(8) 
requires it to be conducted by inspectors considered competent by the authority and authorised 
by them.  If the local authority cannot find suitably competent inspectors, they should approach 
the Secretary of State who should be able to suggest people. 

13.7  Section 9A(9) requires that the zoo operator or licence applicant be given 28 days‘ notice 
of the inspection (after consultation with either as the case may be). It is recommended, 
however, that at least six weeks be allowed for all parties to agree the inspection date. The local 
authority should also consult the new or existing zoo in advance of the inspection with 
conditions they propose to attach to the licence (where application is made for a new licence) or 
about the proposed alteration to the licence (significant alteration inspections). Following the 
inspection, the conditions should be finalised and it is recommended that the applicant be 
consulted, as appropriate, about changes to be made to these proposed conditions. 

13.8  Where an inspection is carried out before the grant of a licence for a new zoo, section 
9A(11) requires the inspector(s) to consider whether the conditions proposed by the authority 
are likely to be met if the licence is granted. Where an inspection is carried out before the grant 
of a new licence for an existing zoo, the inspector must consider whether existing licence 
conditions are met
[...]
orted by a letter from a veterinary surgeon or practitioner (not used by the zoo in question) 
confirming that the collection appears to be run properly and the animals properly cared for. 

18.4  If a section 14(1)(a) direction is issued the local authority will have no powers under the 
Act to inspect the zoo. However, in practice, the local authority may find that they are able to 
keep a check on it by means of inspections carried out under other legislation, such as the 
Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 (see also Health & Safety Executive: Managing health and 
safety in zoos). Local authorities are advised to review the exempt status from time to time. If 
the nature of the zoo changes dramatically through expansion or the acquisition of hazardous 
species, the local authority is advised to notify the Secretary of State with any information they 
have which might suggest the direction is no longer appropriate. The Secretary of State has the 
power, after consulting the local authority and operator, under section 14(3) of the Act to revoke 
any such direction, thereby requiring the zoo operator to obtain a zoo licence or face 
prosecution if the zoo continues to operate without one. 

18.5  Under section 14(1)(b), the Secretary of State may issue a direction to the effect that 
either a periodical or special inspection or both (but not an informal or licence inspection) shall 
not be required. As with a section 14(1)(a) direction, the Secretary of State will take account of 
the health, safety or welfare of the animals and visitors to the zoo. Consideration will also be 
given to the conservation status of the animals as well as how hazardous they are. Again, it is 
for the local authority to seek this direction. 

18.6  Under section 14(2), the Secretary of State may direct that the periodical inspection is to 
be carried out only by the inspector or inspectors appointed by her. It is for the zoo operator to 
seek this direction, but the Secretary of State mu
[...]
ed to 
check with Defra if they are concerned about a particular introduction. 

7.  An establishment not displaying wild animals could take and display wild animals for up 
to a maximum of six days in any twelve-month period. Any more days would mean the 
collection was caught by the provisions of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981. 

Page 93



Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 34 of 79 
 

 

Annex D: Education requirements of „animal presentations‟  

This guidance relates to education within the context of animal presentations. Attention is also 
drawn to the Zoos Expert Committee Handbook  chapter on education, and the benchmarks for 
education.  

Regulatory framework: legal requirements and the Secretary of State‘s Standards of Modern 
Zoo Practice  

Under the Act it is a statutory requirement for zoos to promote public education and awareness 
in relation to the conservation of biodiversity:  

“promoting public education and awareness in relation to the conservation of biodiversity, 
particularly by providing information about the species exhibited and their natural habitats”. 

[Section 1A(b) vi]  

The Secretary of State's Standards of Modern Zoo Practice (SSSMZP) indicate the minimum 
standard required:  

7.11 A zoo must have a written education strategy and an active education programme.  

7.12 Suitable facilities, commensurate to the size of the zoo, should be available for education 
purposes.  

7.13 Accurate information about the species exhibited must be available…  

The legislation allows zoos to decide for themselves on what activities and resources to put into 
education and awareness activity to meet the statutory requirement. Inspectors and licensing 
authorities need to audit a zoo‘s education work, so their focus is upon checking that the 
education activities taken as a whole are sufficient in relation to the size and type of zoo. 
Inspectors are able to exercise their informed judgement in each case, for example, by ta
[...]
or part of it to be closed. 

This guidance has been prepared to assist local authorities in their implementation of the Act, 
but it is strongly advised that legal advice is sought, particularly if a section 16 direction is being 
considered.  
 

Page 110



Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 51 of 79 
 

Zoo Licence Template  

 

[Local Authority Header] 

 

ZOO LICENSING ACT 1981 

 

LICENCE TO OPERATE A ZOO 

 

Part 1  

[Name of Licensing authority] being a local authority responsible for licensing zoos under the 
Zoo Licensing Act 1981 (‗the Act‘)  

HEREBY LICENSE  

Name of licence applicant:  

Office held:  

To operate the premises known as:  

[Name and address of zoo] (‗the Zoo‘)  

Situated within (or the major part of which is within) the area of the said authority, subject to the 
conditions attached to this licence.  

This licence is issued in accordance with the Act for a period of [four/six] years (delete as 
applicable) and shall remain in force from [start date] until [date of expiry].  

Issue date:  

Signed:  

Name in capitals:  

Office held:  

On behalf of [name and address of council]  

[Local authority footer] 

Part 2  

Licence conditions (required by section 1A of the Act):  

The operator of the Zoo must ensure that the following measures are implemented in the Zoo:  

- promoting public education and awareness in relation to the conservation of biodiversity, 
in particular by providing information about the species of wild animals kept in the Zoo 
and their natural habitats.  

Page 111



Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 52 of 79 
 

 

- accommodating and keeping the animals in a manner which meets the standards set out 
in the Secretary of State‘s Standards of Modern Zoo Practice.  

- preventing the escape of animals and putting in place measures to be taken in the event 
of any escape or unauthorised release of animals.  

-  preventing the intrusion of pests and vermin in
[...]
and their natural habitats. 

• accommodate and keep the animals in a manner consistent with the standards set out in 
the Secretary of State‘s Standards of Modern Zoo Practice. 

• prevent escapes and put in place measures to be taken in the event of any escape or 
unauthorised release of animals. 

• introduce practical measures designed to prevent the intrusion of pests and vermin into 
the premises of the zoo. 

• keep up-to-date records of the animals, including numbers of different animals, 
acquisitions, births, deaths, disposals and escapes, causes of deaths and the health of the 
animals. 

Participate in at least one of the following 

- Research which benefits the conservation of wild animals  

- Training in relevant conservation skills 

-  Exchanging information about the conservation of wild animals 

- Breeding of wild animals in captivity 

- Repopulating an area with wild animals, or re-introducing wild animals 

[zoo] must keep information to show how it has complied with this condition and supply it to 
the local authority upon request. 

 

Page 114



Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Page 55 of 79 
 

 

Annex H: Conditions commonly attached to licences  

Other conditions must not conflict with the mandatory conditions giving effect to the 
conservation measures in section 1A of the Act. But these conditions can complement them 
if the local authority believes they are necessary to ensure the proper conduct of the zoo. 

Insurance 

1.  Within one month of the date of the licence and one month of the date of renewal of the 
policy, where applicable, a copy of the zoo‘s current public liability insurance policy, and of 
subsequent renewals thereof, to be sent to the licensing authority. 

Hazardous animals 

2.  The licensing authority to be notified in writing, at least one month in advance, of the 
proposed addition of any animal listed in category 1 of the Hazardous Animal Categorisation 
(see Appendix 12 of the Secretary
[...]
al arrangements for such 
excursions with the operator. It may be that the zoo operator will need to register with the local 
authority under the Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925.  

17. Do the answers to these questions apply in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland? 

The Act applies to Great Britain only - Northern Ireland has its own legislation. 

The answers to these questions relate to England but are generally applicable across Great 
Britain (but note that the Secretary of State‘s functions have been transferred to the devolved 
administrations). 

 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for the grant of a Zoo Licence at Shepherds' Place, Akeferry Road, Graizelound, Haxey, North Lincolnshire
	Report
	Appendx A
	Appendix B i
	Appendix B ii
	Animal Collection Plan
	Current Stock List (farm)
	Ectotherms
	Mammals
	Avian

	Development plan
	Emergency Drills of 2020
	Emergency protocol document
	List of Staff Members  Qualifications
	petting barn layout
	reptile room layout (amended)
	Shepherds Place Farm mission statement
	Shepherds Place Farm organisational Chart
	Updated STOCK LIST 9-12-20 

	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	1. Introduction
	2. Extent of the Zoo Licensing Act
	3. Conservation measures for zoos
	4. How to obtain a licence for a new zoo
	5. Grant or refusal of a licence
	6. Renewal of a licence
	7. Directing the applicant for a renewal of a zoo licence to apply for a fresh licence
	8. Duration of a licence
	9. Licence conditions
	10. Enforcement of licence conditions
	11. Transfer, transmission and surrender of a licence
	12. Inspections
	13. Licence inspections
	14. Periodical inspections
	15. Special inspections
	16. Informal inspections
	17. Local authority zoos
	18. Dispensation for particular zoos
	19. Fees and other charges
	20. Power to alter licences
	21. Closure of a licensed zoo
	22. Closure of an unlicensed zoo
	23. Welfare of animals following permanent closure of a zoo
	24. Powers of the local 

Minutes of the meeting


39 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7 April 2021 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman). 
 
Councillors P Vickers (Vice-Chair), M Ali, R Allcock, P Clark, T Ellerby, R Hannigan, 
T Mitchell, H Rayner, H Rowson, S Swift, D Wells, M Armiger, D Southern and 
Wilson. 
 
This was a Microsoft Teams Virtual Meeting. 
 
1742 SUBSTITUTIONS - Councillor M Armiger substituted for Councillor C 

Sherwood; Councillor D Southern substituted for Councillor S Armitage and 
Councillor S Wilson substituted for Councillor A Davison. 
 

1743 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY - Councillor M Ali declared a personal 
interest as a personal licence holder. 
 

1744 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A ZOO LICENCE AT SHEPHERDS' 
PLACE, AKEFERRY ROAD, GRAIZELOUND, HAXEY, NORTH 
LINCOLNSHIRE - The Director: Operations submitted a report that informed 
the committee of an application for a Zoo Licence at Shepherds’ Place Farm, 
Akeferry Road, Graizelound. 
 
The committee was informed that before granting or refusing a licence for a 
Zoo, local authorities were required, by section 4 of the Zoo Licensing Act 
1981, to consider an inspector‘s report in reaching a decision on a new 
licence application.  
 
Where the inspection was prior to a new licence application, section 9A(7) 
required the inspector to be nominated by The Secretary of State from her list 
of inspectors. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 and the 
council’s scheme of delegation, applications for a Zoo Licence where a 
recommendation to refuse the Licence had been received by The Secretary 
of States allocated Zoo Inspector, needed to be determined by the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
On 12 November 2020 an application was received by Mr Keith Phillips for a 
Zoo Licence, which was attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
Prior to an inspection the applicant must fill out a pre-inspection form which 
was then submitted to the nominated Zoo Vet Inspector, which was attached 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
7 April 2021 

 

at Appendix B to the report. 
 
On 24 February 2021 an inspection was carried out by an authorised officer 
for North Lincolnshire Council and by the nominated Vet Inspector.   
 
The inspector must produce a report following the inspection.  The report was 
attached at Appendix C to the report. 
 
In the report, the inspector stated that the zoo falls so far short that in their 
opinion it was unlikely to meet the requirements and so cannot recommend a 
Zoo Licence and recommended refusal. 
 
The Secretary of State would not normally expect a licence to be refused in a 
situation where adequate standards were not met but where there were 
reasonable prospects that improvements would take place.  
 
The inspection report took into account the health, safety or welfare of the 
animals and visitors to the zoo.  Consideration was also given to the 
conservation status of the animals as well as how hazardous they were.  

 
The Director in his report reminded the sub-committee that the options 
available to it under the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 when considering such 
applications were:  
 
 To grant the licence 
 To refuse the licence. 
 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships informed the committee that the 
applicant had not responded to invitations to attend the hearing.  However, 
the Secretary of States Nominated Inspector was in attendance and 
addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions. 
 
Following the summary of the case, the meeting was adjourned for 
deliberation by members.   

 
Resolved - The Licensing Committee carefully listened to the verbal 
representation made by the Secretary of States Nominated Inspector and 
read the substantial documentation contained within the agenda bundle, 
which included the application and supporting documents submitted by the 
applicant, the pre inspection audit and the inspection report prepared by the 
Secretary of States Nominated Inspector.   
 
The Licensing Committee was informed by the council’s Senior Democratic 
Services Officer that prior to the hearing email communication, a letter and 
electronic invitation to the hearing had been sent to the applicant.  However, 
no communication or acceptance had been received from the applicant prior 
to the hearing and it was confirmed that the applicant was not present at the 
virtual meeting.  Therefore, due to the determination date of the application 
already being extended to the 14 April 2021, the Licensing Committee agreed 
to hear the application without the applicant being in attendance at the 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
7 April 2021 

 

hearing.  
 
The submission made by the Secretary of States Nominated Inspector 
emphasised that upon inspection of the premises the applicant was unlikely 
to be able to comply with any of the conservation measures set out in section 
1A of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981.  The Secretary of States Nominated 
Inspector also made submissions that the applicant had provided no 
assurance, plans or evidence that should the application be granted they 
would :  
 
1. participate in one of following:  

 
a) undertake research from which conservation benefits accrue to 

species of wild animals;  
b) provide future training in relevant conservation skills; 
c) exchange information relating to conservation of species of wild 

animals; 
d) (where applicable) breed wild animals in captivity; or 
e) (where possible) the repopulation of an area with, or the reintroduction 

into the wild of wild animals.  
 

2. promote public education and awareness in relation to the conservation of 
biodiversity, in particular by providing information about the species if wild 
animals kept in the zoo and their natural habitats; 
 

3. accommodate animals under conditions which aim to satisfy the biological 
and conservation requirements of the species to which they belong; 

 
4. prevent the escape of animals and putting in place measures to be taken 

in the event of any escape or unauthorised release of animals;  
 

5. prevent the intrusion of pests’ vermin into the premises; and  
 

6. keeping up to date records of the zoo’s collection  
 
In addition, the Secretary of States Nominated Inspector made submissions 
that there were concerns with the current conditions of the premises and 
welfare of animals in particular:  
 
1. that some of the existing enclosures were  poor and required a lot of work 

to improve to ensure the animals were kept safe and could not escape as 
well as to prevent poaching;  
 

2. that the paddock was over stocked;  
 

3. the diet of the animals was poor;  
 

4. their list of animals was not complete and missing information in relation 
to the deaths of animals including no details of post-mortems; and 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
7 April 2021 

 

5. that a vet had only visited once and provided a list of actions that the 
applicant needed to undertake to ensure the welfare of the animals.  

 
The Secretary of States Nominated Inspector made strong recommendations 
that the application be refused on the basis that - 
 
 the applicant was not likely to be able to comply with the conservation 

conditions set out in section 1A of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981; 
 the premises do not and are not likely to meet the standards required in 

accordance with the Secretary of States Standards of Modern Zoo 
Practice and, 

 that there was a serious concern for the safety and welfare of the public 
and the animals.  

 
After considering the information presented at the hearing and taking into 
account the requirements of section 4 of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981 and the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) Guide to the acts 
provisions, the Licensing Committee had serious concerns that the applicant 
– 
 
 did not understand the requirements and standards of running a Zoo; 
 did not have the ability to look after the welfare of the animals,  
 did not provide any confidence that he would implement measures to 

meet the requirements and standards of running a Zoo.  
 
Therefore, the Licensing Committee unanimously agreed that the application 
be refused in accordance with section 4(2A) of the Zoo Licensing Act 1981, 
as the Licensing Committee were not satisfied that:  
 
1. the conservation measures referred to in section 1A of the Act will be 

implemented in a satisfactory manner at the zoo; and 
 

2. that the standards of accommodation, staffing or management are 
adequate for the proper care of the animals.  

 
1745 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 

REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


